TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM794051

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Siena Lending Group LLC | | 03/09/2023 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Montana Silversmiths, Inc. | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | #1 Sterling Lane | |
| City: | Columbus | |
| State/Country: | MONTANA | |
| Postal Code: | 59019 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4031755 | ATTITUDE BUCKLES | |
| Registration Number: | 4166757 | MONTANA ARMOR | |
| Registration Number: | 1936565 | MONTANA ARMOR | |
| Registration Number: | 2411683 | MONTANA SILVERSMITHS | |
| Registration Number: | 4303549 | MONTANA SILVERSMITHS | |
| Registration Number: | 4090743 | MONTANA TIME | |
| Registration Number: | 4108112 | | |
| Registration Number: | 5872950 | EVERY BUCKLE HAS A STORY | |
| Registration Number: | 5883445 | EVERY BUCKLE HAS A STORY | |
| Registration Number: | 3489313 | COWBOYS OF FAITH | |
| Registration Number: | 3932847 | COWGIRLS OF FAITH | |
| Registration Number: | 4265102 | PURE MONTANA | |
| Registration Number: | 4514984 | MONTANA MOMENTS | |
| Registration Number: | 5219522 | MONTAGLIA | |
| Registration Number: | 5219781 | STERLING LANE | |
| Registration Number: | 4108109 | BRAND OF CHAMPIONS | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008001 FRAME: 0790 900757182

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel E. Kattman
Address Line 1: 1000 N. Water Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Heidi R. Thole |
|--------------------|----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /hrt/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/13/2023 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of IP Security Agreement (Siena Montana) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement (Siena Montana) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement (Siena Montana) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008001 FRAME: 0791

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

March 9, 2023

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2020, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6891, Frame 0398, on March 13, 2020 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), Montana Silversmiths, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), granted in favor of Siena Lending Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors, participants and assigns, "Lender"), a security interest in all of the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the obligations of Grantor that were secured by the Intellectual Property Security Agreement have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Lender has agreed to provide this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Lender hereby (i) terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including each trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and (ii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any right, title and interest of Lender in the Trademark Collateral, in each case, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Lender hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's agent to record this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008001 FRAME: 0792

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SIENA LEXDING GROUP

By:

Name: Andrew Ha

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory James H. Persico

page Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Montana Silversmiths)]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008001 FRAME: 0793

SCHEDULE I

TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

| <u>Trademark Title</u> | Application No. | Date of Application | Reg. No. | Date of Registration |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Attitude Buckles | 85297520 | 04/18/2011 | 4031755 | 09/27/2011 |
| Montana Armor | 85340825 | 06/08/2011 | 4166757 | 07/03/2012 |
| Montana Armor | 74521515 | 5/9/1994 | 1936565 | 11/21/1995 |
| Montana Silversmiths | 75434333 | 02/13/1998 | 2411683 | 12/12/2000 |
| Montana Silversmiths | 85340642 | 06/08/2011 | 4303549 | 03/19/2013 |
| Montana Time | 85349319 | 06/17/2011 | 4090743 | 01/24/2012 |
| Shadow Man Logo | 85349153 | 06/17/2011 | 4108112 | 03/06/2012 |
| Every Buckle has a Story | 88352043 | 03/22/2009 | 5872970 | 10/30/2019 |
| Every Buckle has a Story | 88352023 | 3/22/2019 | 5883445 | 10/15/2019 |
| Cowboys of Faith | 77050308 | 10/25/2017 | 3489313 | 10/31/2019 |
| Cowgirls of Faith | 85045966 | 5/24/2010 | 3932847 | 3/15/2011 |
| Pure Montana | 85253934 | 2/28/2011 | 4265102 | 12/25/2012 |
| Montana Moments | 85349197 | 6/17/2011 | 4514984 | 4/15/2014 |
| Montaglia | 86940575 | 3/15/2016 | 5219522 | 6/6/2017 |
| Sterline Lane | 87055016 | 5/31/2016 | 5219781 | 6/6/2017 |
| Attitude Buckles | 85297520 | 4/18/2011 | 4031755 | 9/27/2011 |
| Brand of Champions | 85348701 | 06/17/2011 | 4108109 | 03/06/2012 |

7371754.2

RECORDED: 03/13/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008001 FRAME: 0794